RESOLUTION NO. R-5-2006-8

A RESOLUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD MEMBERS OF THE
NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT  AGENCY,
APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2005-2006 AMENDED BUDGET,
INCLUDING AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO A LINE OF CREDIT
LOAN; AUTHORIZING THE CRA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO
TRANSMIT THE FISCAL YEAR 2005-2006 AMENDED BUDGET TO THE
CITY OF NORTH MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AUTHORIZING
THE CRA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY
TO COMPLETE THE APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
2005-2006 AMENDED BUDGET WITH THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI AND
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency {the “CRA”), the City of North Miami (the “City”’) and
Miami-Dade County (the “County”) requires, among other things, the CRA to annually adopt
and transmit a budget and annual report to the County for review and approval by the Board
of County Commissioners (the “BCC”); and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Budget was previously approved by the
CRA, the City and the BCC; and

WHEREAS, the CRA desires to amend the Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Budget in certain
respects; and

WHEREAS, the amended Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Budget for the CRA is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” (the “Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Amended Budget”).

WHEREAS, as part of the Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Amended Budget for the CRAtis
contemplated that the CRA will enter into a line of credit loan. '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND
BOARDMEMBERS OF THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY: N

Section 1. The recitals in the whereas clauses are true and correct, and
incorporated into this Resolution.

Section 2. The Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Amended Budget for the CRA attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” is hereby approved and adopted.

Section 3. The CRA. Executive Director is hereby authorized to transmit the
Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Amended Budget to the City and the County for review and approval,
including a request for approval to enter in a line of credit loan in the approximate amount of
$10, 758,300.

Section 4. The CRA Executive Director is hereby authorized to take all action
necessary to complete the approval process for the Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Amended Budget
with the City and the County.

Section 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by a 5-0 vote of the Board of the North
Miami Community Redevelopment Agency, this 9™ day May, 2006.




ATTEST: NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
(/ REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Alan Ulovee Z /A—-

FRA(DI’K WOMLAND, CITY CLERK AEVIN A. BURNS, CHAIR

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

i b}

GRAY ROBINSON, P.A.
CRA ATTORNEY

SPONSORED BY: ADMINISTRATION

Moved by:_~ Scott Galvin

Seconded by:_Chairman Burns |

Vote:

Chair Kevin A. Burns X_ (Yes) (No)
Boardmember Michael R. Blynn X (Yes) (No)
Boardmember Jacques A. Despinosse X_(Yes) (No)
Boardmember Scott Galvin X {(Yes) (No)
Boardmember Marie Erlande Steril X (Yes) (No)



MEMORANDUM

Date: May 5, 2006
To: CRA Board of Commissioners
From: Frank Schnidman, Executive Director

Subject: FY 2005-06 Proposed Budget Amendment

On May 4, 2006 the North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency Advisory
Committee adopted the following motion:

Motion made by Jesus Remon and seconded by Bruce Gibson:
To Recommend to both the North Miami CRA Board of
Commissioners and the City Council the Adoption of the FY
2005-06 Proposed Budget Amendment as Presented by CRA
Staff.

Motion passed unanimously 8 to 0.

BACKGROUND

On March 28, 2006, the North Miami CRA Board selected the design and prioritized the
implementation of the Ruck’s Park affordable housing project. In order to maintain the
schedule as pertains to NMCRA activity and funding commitments, an approximate
$10,758,300 Line of Credit (LOC) must be secured prior to the September 30, 2006 fiscal
year-end. Under the Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade County, the City of
North Miami, and the North Miami CRA, both the County and the City must grant prior
approval on the issuance of any long term debt proposed by the NMCRA. In order for
the NMCRA to meet its obligation an amendment to the current FY 2005-06 Budget is
required.

The County requires annual budgets to be summarized and submitted on the form that it
utilizes. Using this form, the comparison between the FY 2006 original budget and the
proposed amendment is provided as Exhibit A-1, and is the form to be submitted to the
County. A more detailed comparison by source of funds is provided as Exhibit A-2.
The primary purpose of the amendment is to: 1) obtain Miami-Dade and City approval to
enter into the LOC (i.e. $10,758,300), and 2) obtain Miami-Dade and City approval to
appropriate and spend that portion of the funds estimated to be needed for the remainder
of the fiscal year (i.e. $302,000). The detailed schedule pertaining to the proposed Line
of Credit is provided as Exhibit A-3. Additionally, the timeline to amend the current

year budget is already very tight. On March 28, 2006, we provided the NMCRA Board a

Page 1 of 3 pages



report on timelines associated with obtaining County approval on redevelopment plan

amendments, and the current year amended and next year proposed budgets. That report
dated April 20, 2006 is provided as Exhibit B-1, and is supplemented by Exhibit B-2
which is an e-mail dated April 25, 2006 that we received from County staff.

Since the budget amendment needs to be done for this fiscal year, we are taking the
opportunity to propose other amendments to the budget that are housekeeping in nature.
As background, the current adopted budget was put together in some haste after Miami-
Dade County would not adopt the originally submitted budget prepared by outside
consultants for the City. NMCRA staff had to respond quickly and submit a proposed
budget that could receive approval. A significant issue was the removal of a sizeable
proposed bond issue because the County staff would not recommend approval without
having a detailed list of projects that the bond money would be spent on. The proposed
LOC addresses this requirement. There were other items left in the adopted budget that
we have now found not practical to go forward with (i.e. a $1,400,000 repayable City
advance). Finally, there were new items included in the adopted budget that we have also
found not practical to implement (i.e. $400,000 in City — Federal CDBG funds).

Under the Interlocal Agreement, Miami-Dade County requires that: 1) the General
Administrative budget not exceed 20% of new sources of funds; 2) any unused
administrative funds at fiscal year-end be reallocated to designated projects or returned to
the taxing district; 3) the County is paid an annual administrative fee; and 4) the County
is refunded the portion of their tax increment contribution that is derived from portions of
the City located west of Biscayne Boulevard.

The proposed budget amendment addresses the need for the NMCRA to have working
capital to fund administrative operations between October 1, 2006 and January 1, 2007
when the taxing authorities are required to pay the tax increment contribution to the
NMCRA. This will be accomplishment by taking out a City advance of up to $250,000
toward the end of the current fiscal year that will be paid back to the City in January
2007. The repayment of the advance will be shown in the next year’s proposed budget
and not in the current year amendment.

The proposed amendment also addresses the County’s 20% cap on general administrative
cost. With the proposed net reduction in revenues of $1,250,000, we have made
adjustments between general administrative and project administrative line items. Most
importantly, staff time originally budgeted to general administration is allocated between
the two line items.

CONCLUSION

As a result of the proposed amendment we will go forward through this fiscal year with
the implementation of the NMCRA’s commitment to Ruck’s Park. This includes site
clearance (reduced form $400,000 to $200,000), Credit Qualification Services
($250,000), and LOC issuance and interest ($52,000). The actual demolition of the
building will be undertaken by the developer as part of the planned mid-August 2006
groundbreaking, and $200,000 has been removed from the clearance line item to fund

Page 2 of 3 pages



economic development activities. The redistribution of tax increment funds among the
various line items allows us to continue the downtown economic development program
consistent with the original budget (i.e. $100,000), and economic development
commercial fagade assistance outside of the CDBG target area (i.e. $200,000).

Additional proposed projects and activities will be considered as we begin to develop the
Proposed FY 2006-07 Budget.
RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the FY 2005-06 Proposed Budget Amendment be adopted,
forwarded to the North Miami City Council for adoption, with original copies of
authorizing resolutions transmitted as part of the amendment application to the Miami-
Dade County Officials for approval by the Board of County Commissioners.

FS:CAA
Attachments: a/s/a

Page 3 of 3 pages



EXHIBIT A-1

North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency
Community Redevelopment Agency
FY 2006 - 2007 Proposed Budget (round all dollars to nearest $100)
(FY 05-06 begins October 1, 2005) Prepared/Revised (May 4, 2006)

FY 04-05 FY 05-06 FY 05-06
FY 03-04 Budget FY 04-05 Budget Budget
Revenues Actual Adopted Projection Adopted Amended
City Tax Increment Revenue 1,461,825 1,461,825
County Tax Increment Revenue 1,003,500 1,003,500
Carryover from prior year -
All other revenues (CITY ADVANCE) 1,400,000 250,000
Transfers in from others (CDBG) 400,000 -
(LINE OF CREDIT - RUCK'S PARK) - 300,000
Interest earnings -
Revenue Total - - 4,265,325 3,015,325
Expenditures
Administrative Expenditures:
Employee salary and fringe 448,400 224,660
Contractual services 110,000 130,000
Insurance 3,500 16,105
Audits and studies 2,500 10,000
Printing and publishing 10,000 10,000
Marketing 10,000 10,000
Advertising and notices 4,000 4,000
Travel
Rent/lease costs 45,500 45,500
Office equipment and furniture 18,000 18,000
Other Admin. Exps (attach list) 134,800 134,800
(A) Subtotal Admin Expenses, % - - 786,700 603,065
County Administrative Charge at 1.5% 15,053 15,053
(B) Subtot Adm Exp & County Charge - - 801,753 618,117
Operating Expenditures:
Employee salary and fringe 96,000 223,740
Contractual services 115,000
Insurance
Audits and studies 35,000
Printing and publishing
Marketing
Special events 40,000 40,000
Legal services/court costs 25,000 150,000
Land/building acquisitions 700,000 -
Infrastructure improvements
Building construction & improves
Debt service (RUCK'S PARK LOC) - 52,000
Economic Development- Downtown - 100,000
Economic Development -grants given out 300,000 200,000
Redevelopment loans issued out 800,000 -
Affordable Housing (RUCK'S PARK) 400,000 450,000
Transfers out to others (COUNTY) 785,800 781,468
Other Oper Exp (attach list) - -
(C) Subtotal Oper. Expenses - - 3,146,800 2,147,208
(D) Reserve/Contingency - 316,773 250,000
Expenditure Total (A+B+C+D) - - 4,265,325 3,015,325

Cash Position (Rev-Exp)

05/04/06 REV

Page 1 of 1





